

Case No. 22-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DOUGLASS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF SHINGO
ALEXANDER DOUGLASS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NIPPON YUSEN KABUSHIKI KAISHA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF TRANSPORTATION LAW
PROFESSIONALS, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

LANE POWELL PC
CALLIE A. CASTILLO
CASSANDRA EKURE
KATIE SMITH MATISON*
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ERIKA O'SULLIVAN
MATTHEW A. STOLOFF
ANDREW G. YATES
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, Washington 98111-9402
206.223.7000
matisation@lanepowell.com
*Counsel for Association of Transportation Law
Professionals, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Admiralty Law Is Deeply Rooted In The Constitution	4
B. The Application Of The “At Home” Requirement Will Have A Deleterious Impact On Admiralty Law	6
1. Personal Jurisdiction In Admiralty Law Does Not Depend On The “At Home” Requirement	6
2. Admiralty Cases Are “Exceptional Cases” Within The Meaning Of <i>Daimler</i>	11
C. Vessel Collisions Are Matters Of International Maritime Law Over Which The Federal Courts Have And Should Exercise Jurisdiction	12
1. The Maritime Law Of Collision Is <i>Communis Juris</i>	12

2.	The District Court Sitting In Admiralty Should Have Applied The Applicable Treaties Between The United States And Japan	14
3.	Judicial Precedent Required The District Court To Adjudicate This Dispute.....	16
D.	Congress Set Forth A Comprehensive Statutory Scheme For Claims Involving Death On The High Seas Which Invokes Federal Courts’ Exclusive Admiralty Jurisdiction	18
1.	History And Enactment Of The Death On The High Seas Act.....	18
2.	The Death On The High Seas Act Was Properly Invoked By Petitioners And The District Court Should Hear The Merits Of Their Claims.....	20
3.	Most Of The Corporate Shipowners Involved In Global Maritime Commerce Are Not “At Home” In The United States ..	24
E.	Additional Practical Considerations Militate In Favor Of Federal Court’s Exercise Of Jurisdiction In This Case	25
1.	Actions Against The Government For Death On The High Seas	25

2. Limitations On Remedies For Servicemen And The Fifth Circuit Decision Threaten To Destroy The Underlying Purpose Of DOHSA	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. M/V One Helsinki</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D. Mass 2021)	10
<i>Azzopardi v. Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Bearce v. United States</i> , 614 F.2d 556 (7th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Blakey v. U.S.S. Iowa</i> , 991 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 189 F. Supp. 439 (E.D. Pa. 1960)	25
<i>Bon v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 WL 2455761 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2013)	2, 9-11, 24
<i>Dardana Ltd. v. Yuganskneftegaz</i> , 317 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Davidsson v. Hill</i> , 2 K.B. 606 (U.K. 1901)	18

<i>De Bardeleben Marine Corp. v. United States</i> , 451 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1971)	26, 27
<i>Exec. Jet Aviation, Inc. v. Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972)	22
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991)	7
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	26, 27
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963)	6
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	12
<i>Gkiafis v. S.S. Yiosonas</i> , 387 F.2d 460 (4th Cir. 1967)	17
<i>Hillier v. S. Tow. Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Howard v. Crystal Cruises</i> , 41 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1084 (1995)	21
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster near New Orleans, La. on July 9, 1982</i> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Ins. Co. v. Dunham</i> , 78 U.S. 1 (1871)	7

<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	12
<i>Juno SRL v. S/V Endeavour</i> , 58 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>LaCourse v. PAE Worldwide Incorp.</i> , 980 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Kuntz v. Windjammer Barefoot Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 1277 (W.D. Pa. 1983)	20
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931)	6
<i>Liaw Su Teng v. Skaarup Shipping Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Martha's Vineyard Scuba Headquarters, Inc. v. Unidentified, Wrecked and Abandoned Steam Vessel</i> , 833 F.2d 1059 (1st Cir. 1987)	14, 15
<i>Meier v. Sun Int'l Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Miles v. Apex</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	20, 22
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995)	27

<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	10
<i>Mobile Oil Corp v. Higgenbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	20
<i>Moragne v. State Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Moran v. United States</i> , 102 F. Supp. 275 (D. Conn. 1951)	25
<i>O'Berry v. ENSCO Int'l, LLC</i> , No. CV 16-3569, 2017 WL 1048029 (E.D. La. Mar. 20, 2017)	10
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	19, 22
<i>Ogden v. GlobalSantaFe Offshore Servs.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 832 (E.D. La. 2014)	10
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	7, 9
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	11
<i>Patterson v. Aker Sols. Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Pike v. Clinton Fishpacking, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2001)	7

<i>Potts v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d 20 (6th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Romero v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	6
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	23
<i>Schulman v. Institute for Shipboard Educ.</i> , 624 F. App'x 1002 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Tesla Offshore, L.L.C.</i> , No. 13-6278, 2015 WL 5714629 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2015)	15
<i>Skoglund v. PetroSaudi Oil Servs. (Venezuela) Ltd.</i> , No. CV 18-386, 2018 WL 6112946 (E.D. La. Nov. 20, 2018)	9
<i>Snyder v. Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	9
<i>Submersible Sys., Inc. v. Perforadora Cent., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 249 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Synthes (U.S.A.) v. G.M. Dos Reis Jr. Ind. Com de Equip. Medico</i> , 563 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>System Pipe & Supply, Inc. v. M/V Viktor Kurnatovskiy</i> , 242 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7

<i>The Alaska</i> , 130 U.S. 201 (1889)	19
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885)	13, 16, 17
<i>The Harrisburg</i> , 119 U.S. 199 (1886)	18, 19
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	5
<i>Thompson v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (S.D. Fl. 2016)	10
<i>Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr</i> , 574 F.3d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Gavagan</i> , 280 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1960)	25
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	5
<i>W. Africa Trading & Shipping Co v. London Int'l Grp.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 996 (D.N.J. 1997).....	7
<i>Whitaker v. Blidberg-Rothchild Co.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Va. 1961).....	20

<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	11
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	19
<i>Yee Ying Ching v. M/V Maratha Endeavour</i> , 301 F. Supp. 809 (E.D. Va. 1968).....	17
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	20
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	1, 2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	26
33 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1608.....	2, 14
46 U.S.C. § 761.....	3, 18, 19
46 U.S.C. §§ 30301-30308.....	1, 3, 19, 22
46 U.S.C. § 30302.....	19, 22
46 U.S.C. § 30306.....	21

46 U.S.C. § 30901	25
46 U.S.C. § 31101 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Regulations	
33 C.F.R § 81	14
Other Authorities	
2 Benedict on Admiralty § 81a (2022).....	18
2 Benedict on Admiralty § 81b (2022).....	21
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of The United States</i> , 450, § 1665 (4th ed. 1873)	6
28 U.S.T. 3459, T.I.A.S. No. 8587, 1050 U.N.T.S. 16	2
59 Cong. Rec. 4482-4486 (1920).....	19
Amendments to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 146 F.R.D. 401 (1993).....	8
Deep Sea Mining Act, 1981, c.53 (U.K.)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 447, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1977)..	2, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 674, 66th Cong., 2d Sess. (1920)	119
Nicholas J. Healy & Joseph C. Sweeney, <i>The Law of Marine Collision</i> (1st Ed. 1998)	13

International Maritime Organization, *History of IMO*,
<https://www.imo.org/en/About/HistoryOfIMO/Pages/Default.aspx> 15
